DC-CONTROLLER
MU1000C Language
USER MANUAL
(Firmware version: V2.08)
Eltek_UM_MU1000C_Language_E_R3.1.doc
Control unit
MU1000C Language
USER MANUAL

2. Type list
MU1000C versions as listed in the table below are available.
Type designation Article code Supply voltage (V DC)
MU1000C-I   Language 300-110-660.00 24 to 80   (Low Voltage Version)
MU1000C-II  Language 300-110-770.00 80 to 300 (High Voltage Version)
2.1 Options and additional available articles
• 3-phase mains monitoring board: DCC-MM
• Battery monitoring board: DCC-BM (old: MU1000C-BM)
• 8 digital inputs: signalling board DCC-DI8
• 6 relay outputs: relay board DCC-RB
• Profibus-accessibility by unigate gateway CL
• Modbus-accessibility by unigate gateway CL-RS
• Front plate 1/3-19“ x 6 HU for mounting one MU1000; printed
• Front plate 19“ x 3 HU for mounting one MU1000; printed
Control unit
MU1000C Language
USER MANUAL
Page 7 (36)
©2011. ELTEK DEUTSCHLAND GmbH.    Eltek_UM_MU1000C_Language_E_R3.1.doc
3. Features
The MU1000C has the following standard features:
• Real time clock (RTC) with date and Event History
• Measurement, indication and monitoring of three DC voltages in the system
• Measurement, indication and monitoring of three DC currents in the system
• Isolation fault monitoring
• Boost charge automatic (dependent on current, voltage and time)
  boost charge switchable by digital input
• Battery test (dependent on time) and switchable by digital input
• Drop diode control
• Monitoring of battery voltage imbalance
• Control of LVD
• RS232 interface for parameterization using PC configuration software
• 4 potential free relay outputs (K1-K4)
• 8 digital measuring inputs
• CAN bus interface to control connected power supply modules
• Multilingual facility, seven languages (three at the same time): English and
German as well (always), French, Italian, Russian (Cyrillic), Swedish, Czech
• LED signals to indicate errors
• Free programming of indication and error texts as well
• Free allocation of individual errors to urgent and not urgent alarms as well as
        to the signalling relays
• BootLoader, i.e. firmware-update via CAN or RS232 alternatively
The following options and upgrades as well are available:
• Temperature compensation of the charge voltage
  (using a temperature sensor LM335)
• Measurement, indication, and control of current and voltage of
  3-phase mains (using a mains monitoring board DCC-MMB)
• 8 additional digital inputs (using a signalling board DCC-DI8)
• 6 additional potential free relay contacts (using a relay board DCC-RB)
• Remote data retrieval via modem
• Programming software for the parameterization of the unit via RS232
• Connection to Profibus (using an external gateway Unigate CL)
• Connection to Modbus  (using an external gateway Unigate CL-RS)
Control unit
MU1000C Language
USER MANUAL
Page 8 (36)
©2011. ELTEK DEUTSCHLAND GmbH.    Eltek_UM_MU1000C_Language_E_R3.1.doc
4. Description of the individual functions
4.1  Measuring inputs Vdc1, Vdc2, Vdc3
• Voltage version 1 (LV): Measurement and indication voltage range  0 V to
100 VDC
• Voltage version 2 (HV): Measurement and indication voltage range 0 V to
300 VDC
The supply lines have to be externally fused. If Vdc3 is used for monitoring the